

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN S. SOKOLOFF
STEVEN C. STERN
SOKOLOFF STERN LLP
179 Westbury Avenue
Carle Place, N.Y. 11514

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
ALLISON K. TURBIVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Intervention As Of Right In Civil Litigation.....	6
B. Factual and Procedural Back- ground.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. INTERVENORS AS OF RIGHT MUST HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING.....	15
A. Parties Must Have Standing To Invoke The Judicial Power.....	16
B. Intervenors As Of Right Must Have Standing Because They Im- plicitly And Explicitly Invoke The Judicial Power.....	23
C. There Is No Justification for Dis- pensing With The Standing Re-	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
quirements For Intervenors As Of Right.....	30
II. RULE 24(A)(2) REQUIRES INTERVENORS AS OF RIGHT TO SATISFY ARTICLE III	32
A. Rule 24(a)(2) Requires An “Inter- est” Equivalent To Article III Standing.....	33
B. The Textually Identical Rule 19(a)(1)(B) Requires An Interest Sufficient To Confer Standing	37
C. Historically, Intervention As Of Right Was Not Granted To Enti- ties That Lacked Standing.....	39
D. Permitting Intervention As Of Right By Persons Who Lack Standing Would Create Improb- able Results.....	41
III. REQUIRING THAT INTERVENORS AS OF RIGHT HAVE STANDING BENEFITS COURTS AND LITIGANTS.	44
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16, 19, 36
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989).....	28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	22, 23, 47
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	28
<i>Chi. & Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	17, 50
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	17
<i>Coal. Of Ariz. /N.M. Ctys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	43, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enft Officers,</i> 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Credits Commutation Co. v. United States,</i> 177 U.S. 311 (1900).....	34, 39
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	18
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	43
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n,</i> 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Donaldson v. United States,</i> 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chi. v. Abramson,</i> 45 F.R.D. 97 (D. Minn. 1968).....	45
<i>Florida v. Georgia,</i> 58 U.S. (17 How.) 478 (1854).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft,</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	6, 24, 27
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Grinnell Corp. v. Hackett</i> , 519 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1975)	6, 24, 45
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	19, 25
<i>Hawes v. Gleicher</i> , 745 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	43, 47
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	39
<i>Indus. Commc'ns & Elecs. v. Town of Alton</i> , 646 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of Town of Jay</i> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Int'l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	7, 49
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990).....	40, 44
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	23
<i>Key Bank of Puget Sound v. Alaskan Harvester</i> , 738 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Wash. 1989).....	46
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18, 30
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	16
<i>Local No. 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	32
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	20
<i>Mo.-Kan. Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (1941).....	8, 39, 40
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunez Colon v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 648 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 24
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 24 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	6, 24
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22, 23
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	28, 48
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	28
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	17
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	6, 46
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	10, 42, 49, 50
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	13, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sutphen Estates v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 19 (1951).....	34
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	34, 36
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. South</i> , 125 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	6
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 480 F.3d 1318 (2007).....	39
<i>United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land</i> , 754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Sadlowski</i> , 435 U.S. 977 (1978).....	7, 24, 27
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	18, 21, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp., S.A.</i> , 737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ward v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	47
<i>W.L. Hailey & Co. v. Cty. of Niagara</i> , 388 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1967)	45
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	40, 44
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	28
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	9, 14, 37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)	15, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i) (1966).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) (1938)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(3) (1938)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(3) (1946)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) (1938).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(3)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(g).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16, 24
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	22
Sup. Ct. R. 28(7).....	31
Sup. Ct. R. 37(1).....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 C. L. Bates, <i>Federal Equity Procedure: A Treatise on the Procedure in Suits in Equity in the Circuit Courts of the United States including Appeals and Appellate Procedure</i> (1901).....	7, 39
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2016 update).....	<i>passim</i>
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	9, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	<i>passim</i>
James WM. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936).....	7, 39
U.S. Supreme Court, <i>2016 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2016), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/ year-end/2016year-endreport.pdf	45
